
FCC Filing Package for Motorola i415 Transceiver                                                                                  FCC ID: AZ489FT5845 
 
Exhibit 15.  Receiver Radiated and Power line Conducted Voltage Data --

Pursuant 47 CFR 15.109, 15.207  

 
15.1 Spurious Radiation -- Pursuant 47 CFR 15.109a  
  

 In accordance with 47 CFR 15.109 (f), the radiated field strengths were tested with the 
integral antenna of the radio in the extended position.  The antenna is an integral part of the 
transceiver that does not permit the user to utilize an alternate antenna.  
  
 Field Strength limits: The field strength from unintentional radiators at a distance of 10 
meters shall not exceed the following values: 

 
 

Frequency of 
voltage (MHz) 

Field strength 
(uV/m) 

Field strength 
(dBuV/m) 

30 – 88 100 29.5 

88 – 216 150 33.1 

216 – 960 200 35.6 

Above 960 500 43.5 

 
 

Table 15-1: Field Strength limits  
 
 

NOTE: An asterisk (*) Indicates the measured field strength was less than 23.5 dBuV/m or 
could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients. 
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Motorola Inc.

i415

851.0625 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1702.13 43.5 * 24.19
3404.2500 43.5 * *
5106.3750 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

858.5625 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1717.1250 43.5 22.02 23.98
3434.2500 43.5 * *
5151.3750 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

*  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Frank Baader
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC3679

Receiver Radiated Spurious Emissions :

FCC ID:AZ489FT5845

May 31, 2005

Channel Spacing 25KHZ | S/N 364VFEPLDX
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Figure 15-1a:  800 MHz band - Receiver Radiated Emissions 
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Motorola Inc.

i415

865.9875 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1731.98 43.5 * 23.95
3463.95 43.5 * *
5195.93 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

869.9875 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1739.98 43.5 * 24.04
3479.95 43.5 * *
5219.93 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

*  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Frank Baader
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC3679

Channel Spacing 25KHZ | S/N 364VFEPLDX

May 31, 2005

FCC ID:AZ489FT5845
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Figure 15-1b:  800 MHz Band - Receiver Radiated Emissions 
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Motorola Inc.

i415

935.01875 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1870.04 43.5 * 23.80
3740.0750 43.5 32.71 *
5610.1125 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

939.98125 MHz

Frequency (MHz) FCC Maximum Emission 
Limit  (dBuV/m)

Horizontal Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

Vertical Measured Electric 
Field Intensity (dBuV/m)

1879.9625 43.5 * 23.75
3759.9250 43.5 32.62 *
5639.8875 43.5 * *

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

*  Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients.

Motorola Plantation EMC Lab – Test Performed by: Frank Baader
FCC Registration: 91932 / Industry Canada: IC3679

Receiver Radiated Spurious Emissions :

FCC ID:AZ489FT5845

May 31, 2005
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Figure 15-2:  900 MHz band - Receiver Radiated Emissions 
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15.2 Conducted Spurious Voltage Data -- Pursuant 47 CFR 15.207 

 
Conducted voltage limits: 
 
  -Per 47 CFR 15.207  
 
 This radio product can receive while resting in a battery charger that is connected to 
the AC power line. Figure 15-1 demonstrates compliance with the cited limit.  
 The figure contains two measurement traces in addition to the two applicable limit 
lines (pink and red traces), the higher being applicable to measurements utilizing a quasi-
peak detector and the lower being applicable to measurements utilizing an average detector.   
 
 For the phase line, six local voltage maxima in Figure 15-1 were re-measured with the 
quasi-peak and average detector. The quasi-peak detector readings, the average detector 
readings and the relevant limits are tabulated in the Table 15-2.  Note that the readings with 
either type of detector are lower than the respective limits, thus indicating full compliance. 
 
 For the neutral line, six local voltage maxima in Figure 15-1 were re-measured with 
the quasi-peak and average detector. The quasi-peak detector readings, the average 
detector readings and the relevant limits are tabulated in the Table 15-3.  Note that the 
readings with either type of detector are lower than the respective limits, thus indicating full 
compliance. 
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Figure 15-1: Phase Line Voltage (Blue) and Neutral Line Voltage (Green) with   
                     peak and average detector (Radio in receive mode at 851.0625 MHz) 
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Frequency 
(MHz)

Quasi-Peak 
(dBuV)

Average 
(dBuV)

Quasi-Peak 
Limit (dBuV)

Average 
Limit (dBuV)

0.2300 41.00 35.30 63.70 53.70
0.2740 40.50 35.60 62.44 52.44
0.3100 40.30 28.20 61.40 51.40
0.3540 40.50 27.60 60.14 50.14
0.3620 40.70 34.20 59.91 49.91
0.4060 38.60 31.30 58.64 48.64

 
 

 
Table 15-2: Phase Line Voltage Data -Quasi-peak and Average 

(Radio in receive mode at 851.0625 MHz) 
 

 
 

                      
Frequency 

(MHz)
Quasi-Peak 

(dBuV)
Average 
(dBuV)

Quasi-Peak 
Limit (dBuV)

Average Limit 
(dBuV)

0.2300 42.30 35.60 63.70 53.70
0.2740 41.60 35.50 62.44 52.44
0.3100 44.70 33.00 61.40 51.40
0.3540 44.60 32.60 60.14 50.14
0.3620 42.30 34.80 59.91 49.91
0.4060 41.00 33.10 58.64 48.64

   
           

        
 

Table 15-3: Neutral Line Voltage Data -Quasi-peak and Average 
(Radio in receive mode at 851.0625 MHz) 


